

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.163

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 01, 2022


HAPHAZARD GROWTH OF CITIES


NO.  163.         DR. ASHOK BAJPAI:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:- (a) whether Government is aware that most of the cities are having haphazard growth without proper planning and infrastructural facilities; (b) whether Government is also aware that this haphazard growth has resulted in the mushrooming growth of unauthorised colonies in the country forcing the people to live in an unhealthy environment with civic amenities; (c) if so, the initiatives taken by Government in this regard; and (d) if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)   (a) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House.   ******
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STATEMENT


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) TO (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 163 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 1ST AUGUST 2022 REGARDING

“HAPHAZARD GROWTH OF CITIES”  (a)  & (b): Urban planning is a State subject and Government of India has only advisory role in the matter.Haphazard growth of cities without proper planning and infrastructural facilities has been a great challenge in city development.  (c) & (d):Since urban planning is a State subject, planning and development of cities come within the purview of State Government, Urban Development Authorities and Urban Local Bodies. Urban Local Bodies are responsible for the enforcement of their respective Master Plans. Government of India supplements the efforts of State Governments through various schemes/projects. Some of the major initiatives which have been recently taken by the Government of India are:   (i) Under Atal Mission Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), sub scheme on Formulation of GIS-based Master Plans for AMRUT cities is being implemented. This is a 100% centrally funded scheme with a total outlay of ₹515.00 crores. It has three components namely Geo-database creation, GIS based Master Plan formulation and Capacity Building. 35 States/UTs with 461 towns are covered in this sub-scheme. Draft GIS database has been prepared for 450 towns, out of which final GIS database has been created for 375 towns. Draft GIS Based Master Plans have been formulated for 270 towns, out of which final GIS Based Master Plans have been approved in 145 Towns. 73 training programs have been organizedand 2,606 officials have been trained. ₹158.58 crores has been released so far.  (ii) Under AMRUT, a pilot on Formulation of Local Area Plan and Town Planning Scheme has been launchedin 25 cities. ₹2.0 crores has been allocated for each city. So far 11 cities have prepared draft Local Area Plan and 10 cities have prepared draft Town Planning Scheme. Six training programs have been organizedand 205 town planners from 24 cities have been trained.₹15.32 crores central assistance has been released so far.
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  (iii) Under special assistance to States for Capital Investment in 2022-23, ₹6,000 crores have been allocated as reform linked incentive for implementing urban planning reforms including Modernizing of Building Bye-Laws, Adoption of Transferrable Development Rights, Implementation of Town Planning Scheme & Local Area Plans and implementation of Transit Oriented Development.   (iv) In line with announcements in budget speech for 2022-23 regarding formation of a committee of reputed urban planners, urban economists and institutions to make recommendations on urban sector policies, capacity building, planning, implementation and governance, a High Level Committee has been constituted. Experts will work with the States to find out the existing scenario of urban planning, identification of gaps, and measurable actions that can be taken in a given time frame i.e. short (5 years), medium (10 years) and long term (20 years). Committee will provide urban planning scenario in States/ cities with identification of gaps and steps to be taken to adopt urban planning as an integral part of urban governance including urban framework for urban planning. The Committee will also suggest measures to resolve issues related to city master plan preparation including sound plan implementation and effective enforcement, financing mechanism and capacity building of all stakeholders.  (v) In line with budget announcements for 2022-23, in order to support the States in capacity building in urban planning, short and medium term courses are planned. An expert committee has been constituted to examine and coordinate training needs and suggest roadmap for capacity building program for next five years targeting 5,000 town planners.  (vi) 15th Finance Commission has allocated ₹8,000 crores as viability gap funding for development of 8 new cities. Each city will get maximum of ₹1,000 crores from Government of India. However, since North East States have smaller areas available for development of new cities, two cities may be selected from North East States and ₹500 crores will be provided to each city. Request for Proposals has been issued. States may submit their bids by 31 December, 2022.  *****
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